

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

TIMOTHY NELLIS, JANEL DRANES) LUCY SOUSA, DAVID CASTILLO,) and EDWARD CAMARENA on behalf) of themselves and all other similarly) situated,)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:20-cv-02486
v.)	Judge Robert M. Dow Jr.
VIVID SEATS LLC, a Delaware) Corporation,)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF LITIGATION, INVESTIGATION, AND SETTLEMENT..... 3

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 5

 A. The Class to Be Certified for Settlement Purposes..... 5

 B. Monetary Relief..... 6

 1. Distribution and Administration of the Settlement Fund 6

 2. Amount of Payments to Class Members 7

 C. Non-Monetary and Injunctive Relief 8

 D. Dissemination of Notice to the Class..... 9

 E. Service Awards to Class Representatives and Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 12

 F. Release Provisions 12

 G. Opt-Out Procedures and Opportunity of Class Members to Object 12

LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT SATISFIES THE PREREQUISITES FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL..... 14

 A. Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case Compared to Settlement Value..... 14

 B. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation 16

 C. Opposition to the Settlement and Reaction of Class Members to Settlement Agreement 18

D.	Opinion of Competent Class Counsel	18
E.	Amount of Discovery and Stage of Proceedings	19
II.	THE COURT WILL LIKELY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS AS IT SATISFIES ALL PREREQUISITES FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	20
A.	The Numerosity Element is Satisfied, as the Settlement Class of Hundreds of Thousands is so Numerous that Joinder of All Settlement Class Members Would Be Exceedingly Impractical	21
B.	The Commonality Element is Satisfied, as Questions of Law and Fact are Overwhelmingly Common to Members of the Settlement Class	21
C.	The Typicality Element is Satisfied as Plaintiffs’ Claims or Defenses are Typical of That of the Class	23
D.	Plaintiffs Satisfy the Adequacy Element as They Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Settlement Class	23
E.	The Predominance Requirement of Rule 23(b)(3) is Satisfied.....	25
F.	The Superiority Requirement of Rule 23(b)(3) is Satisfied as Class Action is Superior to Other Available Methods of Adjudicating the Controversy	26
III.	THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE IS THE BEST NOTICE PRACTICABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abante Rooter & Plumbing, Inc. v. Oh Ins. Agency, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96532, 2019 WL 2366475 (N.D. Ill. May 29, 2019) 13

Alliance to End Repression v. City of Chicago, 561 F.Supp. 537 (N.D.Ill.1982) 18

Am. Int’l Group, Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84219, 2011 WL 3290302 (July 26, 2011) 19

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591, 117 S. Ct. 2231, 138 L. Ed. 2d 689 (1997) 26, 27

Beaton v. SpeedyPC Software, 907 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2018) 26

Bell v. PNC Bank, N.A., 800 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015) 22, 26

Burnett v. Conseco Life Ins. Co., No. 1:18-cv-00200-JPH-DML, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129282, (S.D. Ind. July 22, 2020) 14, 18

Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc., 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) 22

Chapman v. Wagener Equities, Inc., 747 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2014) 21

Coss v. Playtex Prods., LLC, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42933, 2009 WL 1455358 (N.D. Ill. May 21, 2009) 17

Gautreaux v. Pierce, 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982) 14, 18

Gillespie v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131242 (N.D. Ill. December 18, 2009) 18

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig., 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010) 19, 20

In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig., 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 2006) 14

In re NCAA Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig., 332 F.R.D. 202 (N.D. Ill. August 12, 2019) 21

Isby v. Bayh, 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 16, 18

Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch., 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012) 20

Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co., 264 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 19

Lacy v. Cook County, 897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018)23

Mangone v. First USA Bank, 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill.2001) 18

Mullane v. Central Hanover Trust, 339 U.S. 306 (1950) 28, 29

Phillips v. Sheriff of Cook Cty., 828 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016)22

Pruitt v. City of Chi., 472 F.3d 925 (7th Cir. 2007)21

Retired Chi. Police Ass'n v. City of Chi., 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993)23

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat'l Bank, 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) 13, 15

Rosario v. Livaditis, 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)24

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc., 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 14, 15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) 21, 22, 23

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc., 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) 13, 14

Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC, No. 14 C 10457, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115729
(N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016)27

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 21, 24, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 21, 25, 26, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(A) 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(B)..... 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) 13, 14, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) 1, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(C) 24, 25

Other Authorities

Newberg on Class Actions ("Newberg") § 11.25 (4th ed. 2002) 14, 24
